

NO. 07-284

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Petitioner

v.

JOHN AUGUST PAULINO,

Respondent

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**NANCY S. FORSTER
Public Defender**

**HOWARD MARK COLVIN*
ALLISON E. PIERCE
Assistant Public Defenders**

**Office of the Public Defender
Appellate Division
6 Saint Paul Street, Suite 1302
Baltimore, Maryland 21202-
(410) 767-8519**

***Counsel of Record**

Counsel for respondent

INDEX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	5
I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT IN THE LOWER COURTS REGARDING THE REASONABLENESS OF STRIP SEARCHES, OR OTHER SEARCHES UNDERNEATH CLOTHING, INCIDENT TO ARREST.	5
II. THE MARYLAND COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY WEIGHED THE FACTORS ENUNCIATED BY THIS COURT IN <i>BELL V. WOLFISH</i> AND CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE SEARCH OF THE RESPONDENT, WHICH IT CHARACTERIZED AS A VISUAL BODY CAVITY SEARCH, WAS UNREASONABLE UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT, WHEN THE SEARCH WAS CONDUCTED IN A PUBLIC PLACE IN THE VIEW OF OTHERS.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Amaechi v. West</i> , 237 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520, 99 S.Ct. 1861, 60 L.Ed.2d 447 (1979)	6, 17
<i>Commonwealth v. DiCicco</i> , 2 Mass. L. Rptr. 174, 1994 WL 879762 (Mass. Super. 1994)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Thomas</i> , 708 N.E.2d 669 (Mass. 1999)	7
<i>Frye v. State</i> , 757 N.E.2d 684 (Ind. Ct. App.), <i>transfer denied</i> , 761 N.E.2d 425 (Ind. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 1103, 122 S.Ct. 2308, 152 L.Ed.2d 1063 (2002)	11
<i>McGee v. State</i> , 105 S.W.3d 609 (Tex. Crim. App.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1004, 124 S.Ct. 536, 157 L.Ed.2d 410 (2003), <i>rehearing denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1143, 124 S.Ct. 1133, 157 L.Ed.2d 957 (2004)	8, 18
<i>People v. Butler</i> , 813 N.Y.S.2d 366 (N.Y. App.), <i>leave to appeal dismissed by</i> 817 N.Y.S.2d 628 (N.Y. 2006)	13
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> , 768 N.Y.S.2d 204 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	7, 11
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 842 A.2d 1148 (Conn. App. Ct. 2004)	7
<i>State v. Nieves</i> , 861 A.2d 62 (Md. 2004)	8
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 824 N.E.2d 1265 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005)	7, 10
<i>United States v. Cofield</i> , 391 F.3d 334 (1st Cir. 2004)	7
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 625 (E.D. Va. 2002)	7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 477 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 07-5250, --- S.Ct. ---, 2007 WL 2005174 (U.S. Oct. 1, 2007)	6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 209 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2000)	7

NO. 07-284
